
 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Carriageworks on 
Wednesday, 22nd May, 2013 at 10.00 am 

(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Councillors 
 
J Blake  S Golton  G Latty 
L Mulherin 
A Ogilvie 
 
Directors  
 
Sandie Keene Director of Adult Social Services 
Nigel Richardson Director of Children’s Services  
Dr Ian Cameron Director of Public Health 
 
Representative of Third Sector  
 
Susie Brown, Zest – Health for Life on behalf of Third Sector Leeds 
 
Representative of NHS (England)  
 
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups  
 
Dr Jason Broch Leeds North CCG 
Dr Andrew Harris Leeds South and East CCG 
Dr Gordon Sinclair Leeds West CCG 
 
Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation  
 
Linn Phipps Healthwatch Leeds 
 
 

 
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 247 4325

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resoluti
[...]
oard. 

3.3 In relation to membership, in addition to the statutory membership, full Council 
appointed a representative of the third sector, and a representative of NHS 
(England).  The Health and Wellbeing Board may itself appoint additional 
members to the Board, as it thinks appropriate – see further the following item on 
this agenda.

3.4 Full Council resolved that the quorum for the Health and Wellbeing Board should 
be 4, to include one councillor and a CCG representative.

Page 10



3.5 Full Council also approved substitute arrangements for councillors who are 
members of the Board, via nomination from the relevant group whip.  Substitute 
arrangements for other members are to be reviewed once the Board has 
considered whether to appoint any further members – see further the following 
item on this agenda. 

3.6 In relation to scrutiny, the Council’s Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care) has general review functions in relation to functions discharged 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

3.7 By law, decisions taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board under its core 
statutory functions cannot be subject to call-in (a procedure under which key 
decisions made by the executive cannot be implemented until they have been 
reviewed by a Scrutiny Board).  Key decisions by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
under functions delegated to it by the Leader would however be subject to the 
usual provisions about executive decisions, including the call-in process.  
However, as stated above, the Board has not to date been delegated any such 
functions.

3.8 In relation to voting arrangements, the Council resolved to consult with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board about the following direction: 

“The council directs that all members of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall be 
non-voting except for: 

 all councillors appointed to the Board by full Council; 

 the representative directly appointed by each CCG; 

 the representative directly appointed by Healthwatch Leeds; and 

 the third sector representative. 

Any substitute member appointed under the Council Procedure Rules who is 
attending a meeting in place of one of the above members, may also vote at that 
meeting.”

3.9 This arrangement provides for a parity of votes between the Council and its 
partners, to reflect the nature of the Health and Wellbeing Board as a partnership. 
The Chair will have a casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 

3.10 The direction itself may be reviewed or amended at any time.  Identifying non-
voting members in this way (that is, by exception) secures the parity of voting 
arrangements, whatever additional appointments may be made by the Board.

4 Health and Wellbeing Board Governance 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Consultation with a number of citywide strategic partnership groups (the 
Integrated Commissioning Executive, the Leeds Health and Social Care 
Transformation Programme Board and the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board) 

Page 11



was carried out before full Council considered the governance arrangements for 
the Board.

4.1.2 The Council is required by law to consult with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
before making any direction about voting rights. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 As a local authority committee, the Health and Wellbeing Board will have to meet 
public sector equality duties. 

4.3 Resources and value for money  

4.3.1 There are no specific resource implications arising from this report. 

4.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.4.1 This report is not open to call-in.  No information in this report has been classified 
as exempt. 

4.5 Risk Management 

4.5.1 There are no risk management implications to this report.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Overarching governance arrangements have now been approved for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  However, it remains for voting arrangements to be 
confirmed by way of the direction, a
[...]
roved outcomes for the children, young 

people, adults and communities of Leeds and improved efficiency. 

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Note the work of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board  to develop the draft 

JHWS

 Discuss and comment on the final draft of the strategy for publication 

 Subject to comments, approve the strategy for publication in June 2013 

Report author:  Rob Kenyon 

Tel:  0113 2474209 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



1     Purpose of this report 

1.1 The Local Authority and the three Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 

have a joint statutory duty to prepare and publish a Joint Health & Wellbeing 

Strategy (JHWS) through the Health and Wellbeing board (H&WBB).   The 

Shadow H&WBB has overseen the development of the strategy. Now that the 

H&WBB is legally constituted, it has the responsibility to formally approve the 

strategy for publication. This report summarises its development to enable the 

board to consider the draft of the strategy (Appendix 1).  

2  Background information 

2.1 One of the main statutory responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to 

produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Leeds. This will provide the 

strategic direction, priorities and framework for commissioning decisions of the 

Council, the Clinical Commissioning Groups and NHS England. 

2.2 The requirement to produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) was 

set out in Liberating the NHS: Legislative Framework and Next Steps (Dec 2010) 

and confirmed in the Health and Social Care Act 2012. Further statutory 

guidance from the Department of Health was published in March 2013. This 

requires Health and wellbeing boards to produce a high level strategy that brings 

together healthcare, social care and public health and should also consider the 

wider determinants of health such as education and housing. It should 

demonstrate how the city will address the health and wellbeing
[...]
ir
e
c
ti
o

n
 o

f 
tr

a
v
e

l 
c
o
m

p
a

re
d

 t
o

 t
h

e
 s

a
m

e
 q

u
a

rt
e

r 
th

e
 

p
re

v
io

u
s
 y

e
a

r.
 

R
e
p
o
rt

e
d

 b
y
 C

C
G

s
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds Health &
Wellbeing Board

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services and Clinical Director, Leeds North 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   Wednesday 22nd May 2013 

Subject:  Living Well with Dementia in Leeds – our local strategy 2013-16

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

Living Well with Dementia in Leeds: Our local dementia strategy 2013-16 has been 

prepared by the Leeds Integrated Dementia Board.  It collates a wide range of information 

and evidence about needs and services, and sets out a shared purpose and priorities.  it 

has been co-produced with a wide range of partner organisations. 

The local strategy is complemented by an action plan.  Recent progress includes 

significant additional investment in memory services from 2013-14, to reduce waiting 

times, increase the number of people diagnosed, and improve post-diagnosis support. 

 “Dementia-friendly communities” is an initiative to promote positive attitudes and access 

to services in everyday life, beyond health and social care.  The report considers the 

potential role of the Health and Wellbeing Board to promote dementia-friendly Leeds. 

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Consider the strategy and its priorities, and support it as a basis for co-ordinated 

action across all local agencies which support people with dementia and carers. 

 Sponsor the formation of a Leeds Dementia Action Alliance to promote positive 

attitudes and accessible services throughout local communities, businesses and 

service providers.

 Comment on the development of the actions to deliver the strategy, including the 

opportunities offered by other health and well-being initiatives. 

Report author:  Tim Sanders 

Tel:  0113-247-8923 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



1. Purpose of this report  

1.1 To give an overview of the strategy document, Living Well with Dementia in 

Leeds: Our local dementia strategy 2013-16 (summary at Appendix 1, full 

document at Appendix 2).

1.2 To describe how the strategy will be promoted and published alongside its action 

plan (Appendix 3).

1.3 To explain the rationale for setting up a Leeds Dementia Action Alliance, and 

invite Health and Well-Being Board to sponsor this initiative. 

1.4 To show how the strategy and action plan will contribute to the objectives of 

Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

2. Background information 

2.1 The Department of Health Mandate to the NHS Commissioning Board (NHS 

England) includes a clear statement of the government’s goal, that the diagnosis, 

treatment and care of people with dementia in England should be among the best 

in Europe.  It asks NHS England to work with Clinical Commissioning Groups to 

make measurable progress by March 2015, driving significant improvements in 

diagnosis of dementia. Furthermore:

because people with dementia, their carers and professionals rightly need to feel 

confident that a diagnosis of dementia will improve the lives of people with the 

disease, the Board should work with CCGs to support local proposals for making 

the best treatment available across the country.1

2.2 The strategy document was produced by engaging with people with dementia and 

carers, local NHS trusts, social care providers, voluntary and community 

organisations, social enterprises and other statutory bodies.  Appendix 4 shows a 

list of those who contributed, either at engag
[...]
ions of this report. There is no confidential 

information or implications regarding access to information. It is subject to call-in. 

4.5   Risk Management 

4.5.1   The costs of caring for people with dementia would rise by c. 2% each year if 

change is not achieved as part of better management of dementia as a long-term 

condition, and developing integrated health and social care.  Therefore doing 

nothing would itself be a risky strategy. 

4.5.2   Dementia is a complex condition which requires co-ordination of strategy and care 

over many organisations.  This creates risks to delivery.  Therefore this strategy is 

put forward to co-ordinate development between agencies; inform providers and 

external funders what priorities we wish to see investment in; and encourage 

organisations to work to a shared vision. 

5  Conclusions 

5.1  The partner organisations who are represented on Leeds Integrated Dementia 

Board have set out a joint approach to improving health, social care and daily life 

in Leeds for people with dementia and carers.  Progress is being made in key 

areas and key investments have already been identified and actions are in 

progress.

6 Recommendations 

6.1  The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Consider the strategy and its priorities, and support it as a basis for co-

ordinated action across all local agencies which support people with 

dementia and carers. 

 Sponsor the formation of a Leeds Dementia Action Alliance to promote 

positive attitudes and accessible services throughout local communities, 

businesses and service providers.  

 Comment on the development of the actions to deliver the strategy, including 

the opportunities offered by other health and well-being initiatives. 

Appendices

Appendix 1  - Summary of strategy 

Appendix 2 -  Strategy document, Living Well with Dementia in Leeds.

Appendix 3 -  Action Plan

Appendix 4  - Organisations contributing to the development of Living Well With Dementia
[...]
ion?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Sir Robert Francis Report highlighted a lack of care, compassion and 

leadership across the whole health economy, with a fundamental failure to deliver 

care quality within Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust. 

2. This briefing paper summarises the key themes from the Sir Robert Francis Report 

and begins to consider how organisations in Leeds are responding to these findings 

and the role that various boards can play to ensure that lessons are learned and 

that quality and safety is upheld across the system. 

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Receive the paper and note its contents 

 To support the outlined next steps 

 To receive an update on the proposed next steps in 3 months

Report author:  Diane Hampshire 

Tel:  0113 8435470 

Agenda Item 11

Page 115



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This briefing paper summarises the key themes from the Sir Robert Francis Report 

following the public enquiry into the quality of care at Mid Staffordshire NHS 

Foundation Trust between 2005 and 2009. The paper also begins to consider how 

local organisations are responding to these findings, the next steps and the role of 

the health and wellbeing board in this context. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In 2010 an independent inquiry, chaired by Sir Robert Francis QC, examined the 

care provided by Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust between January 2005 

and March 2009. The inquiry considered individual cases of patient care, so that 

further lessons not already identified by previous investigations could be learned. 

The independent inquiry reported on 24 February 2010.

2.2 A copy of this report is at http://www.midstaffsinquiry.com/documents.html. A range 

of other background information can be found on the previous inquiry’s website at: 

www.midstaffsinquiry.com

2.3 In February 2013 Sir Ro
[...]
e implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary   

1. Key partners in the health sector have been working to establish Leeds as a leading 

city for health and innovation. Success could significantly improve the health and 

wealth of the city by improving services and increasing jobs and investment.   

2. In the short time since its creation the Leeds Innovation Health Hub under the 

leadership of Leeds and Partners has, in seeking to safeguard and improve patient 

outcomes, sought to understand the best means to draw investment into the city 

and has produced some early wins in doing so.  

3. The next stages of the work will be crucial to building further momentum to deliver 

real transformation in the City’s record and reputation as leading in health and 

innovation.  In shaping these messages for audiences both inside and external to 

the city it will also be crucial for partners to speak together in support for the 

direction and pace of travel. 

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 Note the contents of this report and support the core proposition of the Leeds 

Innovation Health Hub to establish the City as a leading international centre for 

health and innovation. 

 

Report author:  Colin Mawhinney 

Tel:  0113 3781150 

Agenda Item 12

Page 135



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Key Partners in the health and care sector have been working to establish Leeds 

as a leading city for health innovation. Success could significantly improve the 

health and wealth of the city by improving services and increasing jobs and 

investment.   

1.2 This report provides an update on progress and an overview of the key 

opportunities being developed.  The report then goes on to 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors 
 
Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 
 

 Councillors J Blake, J Chapman, G Latty, and A Ogilvie 
 
Directors 
 
Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services 
Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Susie Brown – Zest – Health for Life 
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
 
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 
Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds South and East CCG 
Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 
 
Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 
 
Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 

  
   
    

1 Late Items  
The Chair admitted the following late item to the Agenda: 
 
Expression of interest for “Health and Social Care Integration ‘Pioneers’” 
  

2 Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and expressed thanks to Councillor Lucinda Yeadon and Pat 
Newdall for their contribution to the shadow Board. 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared to the meeting, 
however:- 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

Dr J Broch and Dr A Harris drew the Board’s attention to the fact that as 
practising GPs, they could have interests in items that were of a strategic 
nature that affected General Practice incomes. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Golton and 
Dr G Sinclair. 
 
Councillor J Chapman and P Corrigan were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

5 Minutes - 27 March 2013  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 27 March 2013 be noted. 
 

6 Governance Arrangements  
The report of the City Solicitor presented the governance arrangements 
approved by full Council for the Health and Wellbeing Board for the municipal 
year 2013/14.  It also asked the Board to respond to the consultation by full 
Council about a proposed direction in relation to voting arrangements. 
 
Liz Davenport, Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the Board’s Terms of Reference and 
voting arrangements.  The Board was asked to consider the proposed voting 
direction as follows: 
 
“The council directs that all members of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall 
be non-voting except for: 
 

• all Councillors appointed to the Board by full Council; 
• the representative directly appointed by each CCG; 
• the representative directly appointed by Healthwatch Leeds; and 
• the third sector representative. 

 
Any substitute member appointed under the Council Procedure Rules who is 
attending a meeting in place of one of the above Members, may also vote at 
the meeting” 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the governance arrangements approved by full Council for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, outlined in paragraph 3 of the report be 
noted. 

(2) That the proposed voting direction, set out in paragraph 3 of the report 
be endorsed. 

 
7 Appointment of Additional Members  

The report of the City Solicitor asked the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
consider whether to appoint any additional Members to the Board for the 
Municipal Year 2013/14. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

 
Liz Davenport, Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented the report. 
 
Members discussed the appointment of additional Members to the Board and 
whether any additional Members should have voting rights. 
 
It was suggested that the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) and 
Healthwatch Leeds should each nominate an additional Member to the Board.  
These Members would have substitute voting rights only in the absence of the 
Council appointed Member from their respective organisations. 
 
Further discussion included the possibility of additional Members or substitute 
Members to be appointed for NHS England and the Third Sector. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That three additional CCG representatives and an additional 
representative of Healthwatch Leeds be appointed to the Board. 

(2) That the City Solicitor be recommended to exercise her delegated 
authority to amend the Council Procedure Rules to provide for 
substitute arrangements for voting CCG representatives and voting 
Healthwatch Leeds representative appointed by full Council. 

(3) That consideration is given by the Third Sector and NHS England to 
appointing named substitutes. 
 

8 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Performance  
The report of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Steering Group referred 
to the joint statutory duty of the Local Authority and Leeds Clinical 
Commission Groups (CCG) to prepare and publish a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) through the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(H&WBB).  The shadow H&WBB had overseen the development of the 
strategy and the H&WBB now had the responsibility to formally approve the 
strategy for publication.  The report summarised its development to enable the 
Board to consider the draft strategy. 
 
Cllr Mulherin introduced this item and the strategy as part of Leeds’ vision to 
be the best city for health and wellbeing. By making the best use of our 
collective resources, using good information and having the right people 
involved the Health and Wellbeing Board will oversee the continued health 
improvement of the people of Leeds.  
 
Alastair Cartwright (Director of Information, Leeds North CCG) and Nichola 
Stephens (Assistant Head of Intelligence, Public Health) presented a 
supplementary report on performance. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the Outcomes, Priorities and Indicators for 
the Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15 and a presentation 
was given on the strategy indicators and the supplementary indicators which 
supported these. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Having an influence on personal care was welcomed as part of the 
outcomes. 

• Comments in relation to children and young people were welcomed 
and it was requested that there were reciprocal arrangements with the 
Children’s Trust Board for joint monitoring of children’s scorecards. 

• Involvement of patients and the public and commissioners other than 
the CCGs. 

• Review of the JHWS Steering Group. 
• Each of the outcomes outlined in the strategy would be considered 
individually at future meetings of the Board. 

• Concern around urgent and emergency admissions including the 
performance against standards for waiting times in Accident and 
Emergency.  It was suggested as an area of interest for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  It was proposed that the outcome that covers these 
be considered at the Board’s September meeting and that visits for 
Board Members be arranged.  Case study examples of pathways were 
also requested. 

• It was suggested that it could be useful for Board Members to 
understand who is taking the lead on developing each of the outcomes 
indicators and for this information to be circulated to the Board. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the work of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board to develop 
the draft JHWS be noted. 

(2) That the strategy be approved for publication in June 2013. 
(3) That there be a review of the JHWS steering group. 
(4) That members would visit services relating to emergency admissions 
ahead of the September meeting. 

 
9 Dementia Strategy and Approval of Leeds as a Dementia Friendly City  

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services and Clinical Director, Leeds 
North CCG gave an overview of the strategy document, Living Well with 
Dementia in Leeds: Our Local Dementia Strategy 2013-16 and described how 
the strategy would be promoted and published alongside its action plan.  The 
report also explained the rationale for setting up a Leeds dementia Action 
Alliance and invited the Board to sponsor this initiative.  Furthermore it 
showed how the strategy and action plan would contribute to the objectives of 
the Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Mick Ward (Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care) and Tim Sanders 
(Integrated Commissioning and Transformation Manager, Adult Social Care) 
presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• How to highlight dementia as a priority across the City. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

• The impact on lives and families including the financial impact. 
• The prevention agenda. 
• The importance of diagnosis and signposting to support. 
• The role of community services and district nurses in helping people to 
remain at home. 

• Provision of quality end of life services. 
• Demographic pressures – there would not be a reduction in people 
suffering but investment could prevent growth. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Some of the excellent community services that were provided in Leeds 
– the recent event in Civic Hall was cited as an example. 

• The recent change in NHS targets since the development of this 
strategy and the challenge to improve the diagnosis rate – rates in 
Leeds were higher than the national average but there was still a 
significant way to go. 

• Raising awareness to help identify those with dementia – including 
families and basic awareness for all involved in health care. 

• Involvement of dementia patients in making decisions about their own 
care. 

• Raising awareness of younger people with dementia. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the strategy and its priorities be supported as a basis for co-
ordinated action across all local agencies which support people with 
dementia and carers. 

(2) That the formation of a Leeds Dementia Action Alliance to promote 
positive attitudes and accessible services throughout local 
communities, businesses and service providers be sponsored. 

(3) Consider how the strategy can accommodate the needs of people 
suffering from dementia as a result of the Government changing the 
target for diagnosis rates. 

 
10 The Francis Report  

The report of the Integrated Commissioning Executive summarised the key 
themes from the Sir Robert Francis Report following the public enquiry into 
the quality of care at Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust between 2005 
and 2009.  The report also began to consider how local organisations were 
responding to these findings, the next steps and the role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in this context. 
 
Diane Hampshire (Director of Nursing and Quality, Leeds West CCG) and 
Ellie Monkhouse (Director of Nursing and Quality Leeds North CCG and 
Leeds South & East CCG) presented the report. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

The report provided a summary of the key themes following the Francis 
Report and reference was made to the recommendations for change.  The 
Board was informed of the subsequent public inquiry which looked at wider 
issues across all areas of health provision. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• The seeking of assurance on quality of care from all providers. 
• Work with CCGs across the city and the region. 
• The establishment of a citywide group to consider the implications of 
the report. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Joint working between the Council and Health Providers. 
• How to ensure quality of care provision across all services. 
• Reference to the Francis Report and the acknowledgement that 
patients should be first and foremost. 

• How Healthwatch could provide a supporting role. 
• The role of Scrutiny and how they could examine the quality of 
services.  The Board could refer issues to Scrutiny. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That an update report be brought to the September meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and provide assurance that the recovery 
systems are in place to assure quality and safety of patient care across 
Leeds.  

 
11 Leeds Innovation Health Hub  

The report of Leeds and Partners informed the Board how key partners in the 
health and care sector had been working to establish Leeds as a leading city 
for health innovation.  Success could significantly improve the health and 
wealth of the city by improving services and increasing jobs and investment.  
The report also provided an update on progress and an overview of the key 
opportunities being developed.  It also explained how the city’s ambition 
would be achieved. 
 
Lurene Joseph (Chief Executive, Leeds and Partners), Colin Mawhinney 
(Head of Economic Policy and Programmes) and Tim Straughan (Director of 
Health and Innovation) were in attendance for this item. 
 
The Board was informed of the objectives of the Leeds Innovation Health Hub 
which included the following: 
 

• Enhancing the reputation of the City 
• Opportunities for growth and investment 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

• To take advantage of the academic firepower in the City through the 
Universities and teaching hospitals 

 
Members were informed of the role of the Health Informatics Working Group 
and the work towards the development of a single care record.  This was 
fundamental to transforming care and Leeds could be a pioneer city in respect 
of this.  This may include the involvement of other services including 
education and housing. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Ensuring, from a health perspective, that information could be shared 
across systems and could be used to measure what is happening 
across the system. 

• Safeguarding of patient data and ability for patients to access their own 
data – information governance was fundamental to the project. 

• Engagement of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
• Priorities of the Leeds Innovation Health Hub. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the core proposition of the Leeds 
Innovation Health Hub to establish the City as a leading international centre 
for health and innovation be supported. 
 

12 Any Other Business  
Expression of Interest for Health and Social Care Integration ‘Pioneers’ 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services informed the Board of the 
opportunity to submit an expression of interest to become a Health and Social 
Care Integration ‘Pioneer’.  The Board was asked to consider whether an 
expression of interest should be submitted. 
 
Leeds already has a nationally recognised approach to integrated health and 
social care as part of the wider Transformation programme. 
 
Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services presented the report and 
informed the Board of the background to the invitation for the expression of 
interests to become a ‘Health and Social Care Integration ‘Pioneer’.  
 
Members discussed the possibility of submitting an expression of interest and 
the need for local involvement across all interested organisations.   
 
RESOLVED – That an expression of interest for Leeds to become a Health 
and Social Care Integration ‘Pioneer’ be submitted.  This to be led between 
the Local Authority and Clinical Commissioning Groups and to be signed off 
by the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Delivery of the Winterbourne View Concordat and Review Commitments 
It was reported that a letter had been received from the Norman Lamb, 
Minister of State for Care and Support and this would be circulated to Board 
Members 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 24 July 2013 

 

 
13 Date and Time of next Meeting  

Wednesday, 24 July 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 


